an equal number of shares of our Class A common stock, (ii) the use of net proceeds received by us from this offering, (iii) creation of certain
tax assets in connection with this offering and the creation or acquisition of related liabilities in connection with the tax receivable agreements
with certain Virtu Post-IPO Members and Investor Post-IPO Stockholders and (iv) the distribution of $40.0 million to the Virtu Pre-IPO
Members, which will be funded from cash on hand (as further described under "Market Prices and Dividend Policy"), as if each had occurred on
June 30, 2015.

   The summary historical and pro forma consolidated financial and other data presented below do not purport to be indicative of the results
that can be expected for any future period and should be read together with "Capitalization," "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,"
"Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our and
Virtu Financial's audited consolidated financial statements, our

25

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

39

Table of Contents

unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Pro Forma
Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2015

Six Months Ended
June 30,

(in thousands) 2015 2014
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Data:
Revenues
Trading income, net $ 383,722 $ 383,722 $ 318,539
Interest and dividends income 14,597 14,597 12,769
Technology services 5,188 5,188 4,963
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total revenue 403,507 403,507 336,271

Operating Expenses
Brokerage, exchange and clearance fees, net 117,639 117,639 108,271
Communication and data processing 35,492 35,492 33,312
Employee compensation and payroll taxes(1) 44,334 42,065 38,868
Interest and dividends expense 26,407 26,407 22,710
Operations and administrative 12,431 12,431 12,125
Depreciation and amortization 17,849 17,849 13,962
Amortization of purchased intangibles and acquired capitalized software 106 106 106
Acquisition related retention bonus � � 2,487
Termination of office leases(2) 2,729 2,729 849
Initial public offering fees and expenses(3) � � 8,901
Charges related to share based compensation at IPO(4) 6,134 44,194 �
Financing interest expense on senior secured credit facility 13,900 14,861 15,299
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 277,021 313,773 256,890
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest 126,486 89,734 79,381
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 15,692 4,725 (350)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net income 110,794 85,009 $ 79,731
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Noncontrolling interest (88,515) (84,535) �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income available for common stockholders $ 22,279 $ 474 �
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​
Basic and diluted earnings per share of Class A common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.59 $ 0.01 �
Diluted $ 0.59 $ 0.01 �
Weighted average common shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

40

Basic 37,803,165 34,305,052 �
Diluted 37,803,165 34,529,349 �

26

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

41

Table of Contents

Years Ended
Dec. 31,Pro Forma

Year Ended
Dec. 31,
2014(In thousands) 2014 2013 2012

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Data:
Revenues
Trading income, net $ 685,150 $ 685,150 $ 623,733 $ 581,476
Interest and dividends income 27,923 27,923 31,090 34,152
Technology services 9,980 9,980 9,682 �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total revenues 723,053 723,053 664,505 615,628

Operating Expenses
Brokerage, exchange and clearance fees, net 230,965 230,965 195,146 200,587
Communication and data processing 68,847 68,847 64,689 55,384
Employee compensation and payroll taxes(1) 91,588 84,531 78,353 63,836
Interest and dividends expense 47,083 47,083 45,196 48,735
Operations and administrative 21,923 21,923 27,215 27,826
Depreciation and amortization 30,441 30,441 23,922 17,975
Amortization of purchased intangibles and acquired
capitalized software 211 211 1,011 71,654
Acquisition cost � � � 69
Acquisition related retention bonus 2,639 2,639 6,705 6,151
Impairment of intangible assets � � � 1,489
Lease abandonment � � � 6,134
Debt issue cost related to debt refinancing(5) � � 10,022 �
Initial public offering fees and expenses(3) 8,961 8,961 � �
Transaction advisory fees and expenses(6) 3,000 3,000 � �
Charges related to share based compensation at IPO(4) 12,268 � � �
Financing interest expense on senior secured credit facility 28,322 30,894 24,646 26,460
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 546,248 529,495 476,905 526,300
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Income before income taxes 176,805 193,558 187,600 89,328
Provision for income taxes 19,680 3,501 5,397 1,768
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income $ 157,125 $ 190,057 $ 182,203 $ 87,560
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (125,983) � � �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income attributable to Virtu Financial, Inc. 31,142 � � �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted earnings per share to Class A common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.82 � � �
Diluted $ 0.82 � � �

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

42

Weighted average number of shares used in computing
earnings per share:
Basic 37,803,165 � � �
Diluted 37,803,165 � � �

27

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

43

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
As of

[…]

"Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information" for a discussion of assumptions made. The unaudited pro forma financial information
does not purport to be indicative of our results of operations or financial position had the relevant transactions occurred on the dates assumed
and does not project our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with "Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our and Virtu Financial's respective consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

75

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

103

Table of Contents

 Virtu Financial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share
data) Actual

Adjustments
for the

Reorganization
Transactions

Adjustments for
our initial

public offering

As
Adjusted
Before
this

offering

Adjustments for
this Offering
and the
Use of
Proceeds Pro Forma

Revenues:
Trading income, net $ 383,722 � � $ 383,722 � $ 383,722
Interest and dividends income 14,597 � � 14,597 � 14,597
Technology services 5,188 � � 5,188 � 5,188
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total revenue 403,507 � � 403,507 � 403,507

Operating Expenses:
Brokerage, exchange and clearance fees,
net 117,639 � � 117,639 � 117,639
Communication and data processing 35,492 � � 35,492 � 35,492
Employee compensation and payroll
taxes 42,065 � 2,269(a) 44,334 � 44,334
Interest and dividends expense 26,407 � � 26,407 � 26,407
Operations and administrative 12,431 � � 12,431 � 12,431
Depreciation and amortization 17,849 � � 17,849 � 17,849
Amortization of purchased intangibles
and acquired capitalized software 106 � � 106 � 106
Termination of office leases 2,729 � � 2,729 � 2,729
Charges related to share based
compensation at IPO 44,194 � (38,060)(a) 6,134 � 6,134
Financing interest expense on senior
secured credit facility 14,861 � (961)(b) 13,900 � 13,900
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 313,773 � (36,752) 277,021 � 277,021
Income before income taxes and non
controlling interest 89,734 � 36,752 126,486 � 126,486
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 4,725 6,727(c) 3,236(c) 14,688 1,004(c) 15,692
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net income $ 85,009 (6,727) 33,516 111,798 (1,004) 110,794
Non-controlling interest (84,535) � (7,057)(d) (91,592) 3,076(d) (88,515)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income available for common
stockholders $ 474 $ (6,727) $ 26,460 $ 20,206 $ 2,072 $ 22,279
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Basic and diluted earnings per share of
Class A Common stockholders:
Basic 0.01 � � � �(e)$ 0.59
Diluted 0.01 � � � �(e)$ 0.59

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

104

Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 34,305,052 � � � �(e) 37,803,165
Diluted 34,529,349 � � � �(e) 37,803,165

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

76

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

105

Table of Contents

 Virtu Financial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per
share data) Actual

Adjustments
for the

Reorganization
Transactions

Adjustments
for Our
Initial
Public
Offering

As
Adjusted
Before this
Offering

Adjustments
for
this

Offering
and the
Use of
Proceeds Pro Forma

Revenues:
Trading income, net $ 685,150 � � $ 685,150 � $ 685,150
Interest and dividends income 27,923 � � 27,923 � 27,923
Technology services 9,980 � � 9,980 � 9,980
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total revenue 723,053 � � 723,053 � 723,053

Operating Expenses:
Brokerage, exchange and
clearance fees, net 230,965 � � 230,965 � 230,965
Communication and data
processing 68,847 � � 68,847 � 68,847
Employee compensation and
payroll taxes 84,531 � 7,057(a) 91,588 � 91,588
Interest and dividends expense 47,083 � � 47,083 � 47,083
Operations and administrative 21,923 � � 21,923 � 21,923
Depreciation and amortization 30,441 � � 30,441 � 30,441
Amortization of purchased
intangibles and acquired
capitalized software 211 � � 211 � 211
Acquisition related retention
bonus 2,639 � � 2,639 � 2,639
Initial public offering fees and
expenses 8,961 � � 8,961 � 8,961
Transaction advisory fees and
expenses 3,000 � � 3,000 � 3,000
Charges related to share based
compensation at IPO � � 12,268(a) 12,268 � 12,268
Financing interest expense on
senior secured credit facility 30,894 � (2,572)(b) 28,322 � 28,322
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 529,495 � 16,753 546,248 � 546,248
Income before income taxes 193,558 � (16,753) 176,805 � 176,805
Provision for income taxes 3,501 16,173(f) (1,475)(f) 18,199 1,481(f) 19,680

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

106

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income $ 190,057 (16,173) (15,278) 158,606 (1,481) 157,125
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest � � (130,362)(d) ((130,362) 4,379(d) (125,983)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income attributable to Virtu
Financial, Inc. $ 190,057 $ (16,173) $ (145,640) $ 28,244 $ 2,898 $ 31,142
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted earnings per
share of Class A Common
stockholders:
Basic � � � � �(e)$ 0.82
Diluted � � � � �(e)$ 0.82
Weighted average number of
shares used in computing
earnings per share
Basic � � � � �(e) 37,803,165
Diluted � � � � �(e) 37,803,165

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

77

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

107

 Virtu Financial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

As of June 30, 2015

(in thousands, except
share and interest data) Actual

Adjustments
for
2015

Distributions
to

Pre-IPO
Equityholders

As
Adjusted
Before
this

Offering

Adjustments
for this
Offering

Adjustments
for the
Use of
Proceeds Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 126,978 $ (45,000)(g) 81,978 9,270(h) (9,270)(h) $ 81,978
Securities borrowed 667,970 � 667,970 � � 667,970
Securities purchased
under agreements to resell 31,050 � 31,050 � � 31,050
Receivables from broker
dealers and clearing
organizations 691,163 � 691,163 � � 691,163
Trading assets, at fair
value:
Financial instruments
owned 1,658,086 � 1,658,086 � � 1,658,086
Financial instruments
owned and pledged 399,306 � 399,306 � � 399,306
Property, equipment and
capitalized software (net
of accumulated
depreciation of $107,605
as of June 30, 2015) 47,113 � 47,113 � � 47,113
Goodwill 715,379 � 715,379 � � 715,379
Intangibles (net of
accumulated
amortization) 1,308 � 1,308 � � 1,308
Deferred tax asset 163,423 � 163,423 37,890(i) � 201,313
Other assets 34,944 � 34,944 � (1,026)(k) 33,918
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 4,536,720 $ (45,000) $ 4,491,720 $ 47,160 $ (10,296) $ 4,528,584
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Securities loaned $ 876,782 � 876,782 � � 876,782
Securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 246 � 246 � � 246

568,459 � 568,459 � � 568,459

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

108

Payables to broker dealers
and clearing organizations
Trading liabilities, at fair
value:
Financial instruments
sold, not yet purchased 1,785,628 � 1,785,628 � � 1,785,628
Tax receivable agreement
obligations 184,679 � 184,679 36,151(i) � 220,830
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses and
other liabilities 120,950 � 120,950 � � 120,950
Senior secured credit
facility 495,312 � 495,312 � � 495,312
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total liabilities $ 4,032,056 $ � $ 4,032,056 $ 36,151 $ � $ 4,068,207
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Stockholders' equity
Class A common stock
(par value $0.00001),
Authorized �
1,000,000,000 shares,
Issued and Outstanding �
37,803,165 shares at
June 30, 2015 � � � � �(h)(j) �
Class B common stock
(par value $0.00001),
Authorized � 175,000,000
shares, Issued and
Outstanding � 0 shares at
June 30, 2015 � � � � � �
Class C common stock
(par value $0.00001),
Authorized � 90,000,000
shares, Issued and
Outstanding � 21,033,704
shares at June 30, 2015 � � � � �(h)(j) �
Class D common stock
(par value $0.00001),
Authorized � 175,000,000
shares, Issued and
Outstanding � 79,610,490
shares at June 30, 2015 1 � 1 � � 1
Additional paid-in capital 115,274 � 115,274 11,009(i)(j)(k) (10,296)(k) 115,987
Retained Earnings
(Accumulated deficit) 474 � 474 � � 474
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) 412 � 412 � � 412
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

109

Total stockholders' equity 116,161 � 116,161 11,009 (10,296) 116,874
Noncontrolling interest 388,503 (45,000)(g) 343,503 � � 343,503
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total equity $ 504,664 $ (45,000) $ 459,664 $ 11,009 $ (10,296) $ 460,377
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and equity $ 4,536,720 $ (45,000) $ 4,491,720 $ 47,160 $ (10,296) $ 4,528,584
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

78

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

110

Table of Contents

Virtu Financial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(a)
Reflects the effects of the following:

Employee compensation and payroll taxes

�
Approximately $3.5 million and $(1.2) million of (i) expected recurring compensation expenses for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 in respect of the time-based vesting of stock options with respect to an aggregate of 9,228,000 shares of

[…]

comprehensive income data for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 and statements of financial condition data as of June 30, 2015
have been derived from our financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. Our financial statements reflect, for all the periods prior
to April 16, 2015 (the period prior to completion of the reorganization transactions), the operations of Virtu Financial and its consolidated
subsidiaries, and for all periods on or after April 16, 2015, the operations of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (including Virtu
Financial). The consolidated statements of comprehensive income data for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and statements of
financial condition data as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 have been derived from Virtu Financial's audited financial statements.

   You should read the following information in conjunction with "Capitalization," "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our and Virtu Financial's respective consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Six Months
Ended June 30, Years Ended Dec. 31,

(In thousands) 2015 2014 2014 2013 2012
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income Data:
Revenues
Trading income, net $ 383,722 $ 318,539 $ 685,150 $ 623,733 $ 581,476
Interest and dividends income 14,597 12,769 27,923 31,090 34,152
Technology services 5,188 4,963 9,980 9,682 �
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total revenues 403,507 336,271 723,053 664,505 615,628

Operating Expenses
Brokerage, exchange and clearance fees, net 117,639 108,271 230,965 195,146 200,587
Communication and data processing 35,492 33,312 68,847 64,689 55,384
Employee compensation and payroll taxes 42,065 38,868 84,531 78,353 63,836
Interest and dividends expense 26,407 22,710 47,083 45,196 48,735
Operations and administrative 12,431 12,125 21,923 27,215 27,826
Depreciation and amortization 17,849 13,962 30,441 23,922 17,975
Amortization of purchased intangibles and
acquired capitalized software 106 106 211 1,011 71,654
Acquisition cost � � � � 69
Acquisition related retention bonus � 2,487 2,639 6,705 6,151
Termination of office leases(1) 2,729 849 � � �
Impairment of intangible assets � � � � 1,489
Lease abandonment � � � � 6,134
Debt issue cost related to debt refinancing(2) � � � 10,022 �
Initial public offering fees and expenses(3) � 8,901 8,961 � �
Charges related to share based compensation at
IPO(4) 44,194 � � � �
Transaction advisory fees and expenses(5) � � 3,000 � �

14,861 15,299 30,894 24,646 26,460

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

114

Financing interest expense on senior secured
credit facility
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 313,773 256,890 529,495 476,905 526,300
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​

82

Edgar Filing: Virtu Financial, Inc. - Form S-1

115

Table of Contents

Six Months
Ended June 30, Years Ended Dec. 31,

(In thousands) 2015 2014 2014 2013 2012
Income before income taxes 89,734 79,381 193,558 187,600 89,328
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Provision for income taxes 4,725 (350) 3,501 5,397 1,768
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income 85,009 $ 79,731 $ 190,057 $ 182,203 $ 87,560
Noncontrolling interest (84,535) � � � �
Net income available for common
stockholders 474 � � � �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of
Taxes
Foreign exchange translation adjustment (3,001) (163) (5,032) 1,382 548
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Comprehensive income 82,008 $ 79,568 $ 185,025 $ 183,585 $ 88,108
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

As of Dec. 31,As of June 30,
2015 2014 2013

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 126,978 $ 75,864 $ 66,010
Total assets 4,536,720 3,324,561 3,963,570
Senior secured credit facility 495,312 500,827 507,725
Total liabilities 4,032,056 2,817,863 3,510,282
Class A-1 redeemable interest(7) � 294,433 250,000
Total equity 504,664 212,265 203,288

(1)
Represents an accelerated expense of approximately $2.7 million from future lease payments of one of our
office locations during the six months ended June 30, 2015. During the six months ended June 30, 2014, we
recorded a deferred lease write-off of $0.4 million and one-time payment of $0.4 million for the termination
of the lease of our London office.

(2)
In connection with the Madison Tyler Transactions, Virtu Financial entered into a $320.0 million senior
secured credit facility, which was subsequently refinanced. A portion of certain financing costs incurred in
connection with the original credit facility that were scheduled to be amortized over the five-year term of the
loan, including original issue discount and underwriting and legal fees, were accelerated and recognized at the
closing of the refinancing.